

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARK S. HOLDEN, RICHARD ANDISIO,  
EDWARD MARSHALL, ANN MARIE  
MARSHALL, ARTHUR CHRISTIANI,  
JOHNIELLE DWYER, PAWEL  
KRZYKOWSKI, MARIOLA KRZYNOWEK,  
JAMES HOWE, and CINDY A. PEREIRA,  
individually, and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GUARDIAN ANALYTICS, INC., ACTIMIZE  
INC., and WEBSTER BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:23-cv-02115-WJM-LDW

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS WARRANTS APPROVAL ..... 4

    A. The Class Has Received Reasonable Notice of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses, and Has Been Given a Reasonable Opportunity to Object ..... 4

        1. Summary of the Notice ..... 4

        2. Timing of Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Opportunity to Object..... 5

    B. The Attorneys’ Fees Requested by Plaintiffs Are Fair and Reasonable ..... 5

        1. Percentage of Recovery Method ..... 6

            i. The size of the fund created and the number of persons benefitted ..... 8

            ii. The presence or absence of substantial objections by members of the class to the settlement terms and/or fees requested by counsel ..... 9

            iii. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved ..... 9

            iv. The complexity and duration of the litigation ..... 10

            v. The risk of nonpayment..... 11

            vi. The amount of time devoted to the case by Plaintiffs’ counsel..... 13

            vii. The awards in similar cases..... 13

            viii. The value of benefits attributable to the efforts of Plaintiffs’ counsel relative to the efforts of other groups, such as government agencies conducting investigations ..... 14

            ix. The percentage fee that would have been negotiated had the case been subject to a private contingent fee arrangement at the time counsel was retained..... 14

            x. Any innovative terms of settlement..... 15

        2. Lodestar Cross-Check..... 15

i.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable .....	16
ii.	The Number of Hours Plaintiffs’ Counsel Worked Is Reasonable .....	17
iii.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Requested Fee Results in a Negative Multiplier .....	18
IV.	THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
V.	SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	19
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.*,  
50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n*,  
627 Fed. Appx. 142 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Brightview Landscapes, LLC*,  
2017 WL 4354809 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2017) ..... 19

*Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*,  
494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 10

*Brytus v. Spang & Co.*,  
203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017) ..... 13

*Dickerson v. York Intl. Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3601948 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017)..... 18

*Erby v. Allstate Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
2022 WL 14103669 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 2022) ..... 18

*Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.*,  
2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012) ..... 14

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 12

*Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.*,  
314 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 20

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 6, 7, 15

*Hall v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020) ..... 14

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 8

263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 19

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 9

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 10

*In re AT & T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 9, 15

*In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.*,  
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 11

*In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 20

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Products Liab. Litig.*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 12

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (“DIPF”) Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 2722458 (D.N.J. May 10, 2018)..... 14

*In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.*,  
08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 12

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 6

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig. (“GM Truck*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 10, 13

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 6, 18

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 14

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 14

*In re Mercedes Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.*,  
2011 WL 4020862 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011)..... 17

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Securities, Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 11686450 (D.N.J. June 3, 2016)..... 8

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 14, 17

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 1635648 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 10

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
 814 F. App’x 678 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 6

*In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
 589 F. App’x 53 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 5

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 15, 18

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... 15

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... 18

*In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2023 WL 2530418 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023) ..... 17

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 12

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 5, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 14, 19

*In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)..... 15

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 11, 17

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Intl. Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)..... 11, 14

*Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC*,  
2019 WL 5394751 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019)..... 11

*Karcich v. Stuart (In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.)*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 15

*Khanna v. Sokoloff*,  
2017 WL 825215 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2017) ..... 16

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015)..... 5

*Lanni v. New Jersey*,  
259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp.*,  
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997) ..... 20

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings*,  
2019 WL 3283044 (D.N.J. July 22, 2019) ..... 14

*Maddy v. General Electric Co.*,  
2017 WL 2780741 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 9

*Maldonado v. Houstoun*,  
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)..... 14

*Moore v. Comcast Corp.*,  
2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 7

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg.*,  
2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)..... 16

*O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 11

*Oliver v. BMW of N.A., LLC*,  
2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021) ..... 10

*Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
336 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 9

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*,  
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 20

*Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharm., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)..... 17

Statutes

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 14.121..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 3-5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 1

Other Authorities

5 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:98 (5th ed. 2021)..... 6

*Third Circuit 2001 Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel*,  
74 Temp. L. Rev. 689 (2001) ..... 7, 13
